



**NEWJAISA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

**CIN: U32106KA2020PLC134935**

Sy No. 38/1B, 39/1, 39/2 and 39/3, Arekere Village, Begur Hobli, Bannerghatta Road,  
Bengaluru, Bengaluru South-560076, Karnataka, India

Email: [cs@newjaisa.com](mailto:cs@newjaisa.com); Phone: +91-9035009233

Website: <https://newjaisa.com>

---

Date: November 13, 2025

To

National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE-Emerge"),  
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G- Block,  
Bandra –Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),  
Mumbai-400051.

Scrip Code: NEWJAISA

ISIN: INE0PW501021

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting of Directors of "Newjaisa Technologies Limited" ("the Company") held on November 13, 2025 –Unaudited (Reviewed) Financial Results for half-year ended September 30, 2025.

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, we hereby inform you that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company was held on Thursday, November 13, 2025, and inter-alia, considered and approved, the following agenda items, as reviewed by Audit Committee:

- 1) Statement showing Unaudited Financial Results with Limited Review Report of the Company for half-year ended September 30, 2025.

The meeting commenced at 08.00 P.M. and concluded at 8.40 P.M.

We request you to kindly take the above information on record.

**For Newjaisa Technologies Limited**

**Vishesh Handa**  
Managing Director  
DIN: 07842847



**Newjaisa Technologies Limited (Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)**

**Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 30th September 2025**

**CIN: U32106KA2020PLC134935**

	PARTICULARS	Year Ended 30-09-2025		Year Ended 31-03-2025	
		INR Lakhs		INR Lakhs	
		Unaudited		Audited	
<b>A</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
	Profit After Tax	(489.69)		(113.18)	
	Adjustment For Non-Cash & Non Operating Items:				
	Tax Expense	(101.40)		(10.91)	
	Interest Income	(53.70)		(79.07)	
	Gratuity and ESOP Expenses	145.10		26.70	
	Leave Encashment	-		-	
	Balance written off	-		-	
	Finance Cost	56.82		90.04	
	Depreciation	210.89		181.61	
	Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes		(231.98)		95.19
	Adjustment for Working Capital:				
	(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables	49.43		235.27	
	(Increase)/Decrease in Short Term Loans and Advances	(134.88)		333.37	
	(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	459.77		(1,383.16)	
	(Increase)/Decrease in Long Term Loans and Advances	(0.00)		0.90	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	(19.50)		(4.23)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Short term Provisions	-		(64.26)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables	27.50		(32.19)	
			382.32		(914.30)
	<b>Net Cash Generated from Operations (A)</b>		<b>150.34</b>		<b>(819.10)</b>
	Less: Tax paid		-		-
	<b>Net Cash from Operating Activities (A)</b>		<b>150.34</b>		<b>(819.10)</b>
<b>B</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
	Addition to Property, Plant and Equipment	(14.12)		(1,007.51)	
	Property, Plant and Equipment under Work In Progress	-		-	
	Interest Income	53.70		79.07	
	<b>Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)</b>		<b>39.58</b>		<b>(928.44)</b>
<b>C</b>	<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
	Issues proceedings of Share Capital	18.24		2,354.18	
	Payment of Finance Cost	(56.82)		(90.04)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Borrowings	(158.66)		640.40	
	<b>Net Cash from Financing Activities (C)</b>		<b>(197.23)</b>		<b>2,904.54</b>
	<b>Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (D)=(A+B+C)</b>		<b>(7.31)</b>		<b>1,157.00</b>
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the year (E)		<b>1,880.63</b>		<b>723.63</b>
	<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the year (D)+(E)</b>		<b>1,873.32</b>		<b>1,880.63</b>
	<b>Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents:</b>				
	Cash in Hand		1.62		2.06
	Bank Balance		<b>1,871.70</b>		<b>1,878.57</b>
	<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>1,873.32</b>		<b>1,880.63</b>

Note :The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method set out in AS-3 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

As per our report of even date

For Abhilashi & Co.

Chartered Accountants

F. R. No. 016025N

CA Kuljeet Singh

Partner

Membership No: 530259

Place : Jalandhar

Date : 13.11.2025



For and on behalf of the Board  
Newjaisa Technologies Limited  
(Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)

Mukunda Raghavendra Vishesh Handa

WTD

DIN: 10060683

Place: Bangalore

Date : 13.11.2025

Gurpreet Kaur  
Gurpreet Kaur

Company Secretary

Place: Bangalore

Date : 13.11.2025

MD

DIN: 07842847

Place: Bangalore

Date : 13.11.2025

Ashish Nirmal

CFO

Place: Bangalore

Date : 13.11.2025

**Newjaisa Technologies Limited (Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)**  
**Balance sheet as at 30th September 2025**  
**CIN: U32106KA2020PLC134935**

Particulars	As at 30-09-2025	As at 31-03-2025	As at 31.03.2024
	(Un-Audited) In Rs Lakhs	(Audited) In Rs Lakhs	(Audited) In Rs Lakhs
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:</b>			
<b>Shareholders' funds:</b>			
Share Capital	1,783.53	1,765.29	1,609.17
Reserves and Surplus	5,167.60	6,034.73	3,912.78
Share Application Money	-	-	-
	<b>6,951.14</b>	<b>7,800.02</b>	<b>5,521.95</b>
<b>Non-Current liabilities:</b>			
Long-Term Borrowings	127.78	156.74	214.92
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-	4.46
Long Term Provisions	13.71	13.71	11.15
	<b>141.49</b>	<b>170.45</b>	<b>230.53</b>
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Short-Term Borrowings	1,111.33	1,241.03	542.45
Trade Payables	130.88	103.37	135.56
Other Current Liabilities	118.52	138.02	142.25
Short-Term Provisions	-	-	66.83
	<b>1,360.73</b>	<b>1,482.43</b>	<b>887.08</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>8,453.35</b>	<b>9,452.90</b>	<b>6,639.57</b>
<b>ASSETS:</b>			
<b>Non-current assets:</b>			
Property, Plant and Equipments			
Tangible Assets	1,848.00	2,044.77	1,218.88
Intangible Assets	-	-	-
Working In Progress	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Assets	118.22	16.82	-
Other Non-Current Assets	58.50	58.50	59.40
	<b>2,024.72</b>	<b>2,120.09</b>	<b>1,278.28</b>
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Inventories	3,672.12	4,131.89	2,748.73
Trade Receivables	571.79	621.22	856.49
Cash and Bank Balances	1,873.32	1,880.63	723.63
Short-Term Loans and Advances	311.40	699.06	1,032.43
	<b>6,428.63</b>	<b>7,332.80</b>	<b>5,361.29</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>8,453.35</b>	<b>9,452.90</b>	<b>6,639.57</b>

Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

**As per our report of even date**

**For Abhilashi & Co.**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**F. R. No. 016025N**

**CA Kuljeet Singh**  
**Partner**  
**Membership No: 530259**

**Place : Jalandhar**  
**Date : 13.11.2025**



**For and on behalf of the Board**  
**Newjaisa Technologies Limited**  
**(Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)**

**Mukunda Raghavendra**  
**WTD**  
**DIN: 10060683**

**Place: Bangalore**  
**Date : 13.11.2025**

**Gurpreet Kaur**  
**Gurpreet Kaur**

**Company Secretary**  
**Place: Bangalore**  
**Date : 13.11.2025**



**Vishesh Handa**  
**MD**  
**DIN: 07842847**

**Place: Bangalore**  
**Date : 13.11.2025**

**Ashish Nirmal**  
**CFO**

**Place: Bangalore**  
**Date : 13.11.2025**



**Newjaisa Technologies Limited (Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 30th September 2025**

Particulars	H1' FY 25-26	H1' FY 24-25	Year Ended	H2 ' FY 24-25
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited
	In Rs Lakhs	In Rs Lakhs	In Rs Lakhs	In Rs Lakhs
Revenue from operations	2,324.98	3,372.30	6,565.51	3,193.21
Other Income	53.70	14.55	79.07	64.52
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,378.68</b>	<b>3,386.85</b>	<b>6,644.58</b>	<b>3,257.73</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Purchases of traded goods	1,620.68	1,867.63	4,270.45	2,402.82
Employee benefits expenses	593.15	585.49	1,359.99	774.50
Finance costs	56.82	26.05	90.04	63.99
Depreciation and amortisation expense	210.89	85.10	181.61	96.51
Other expenses	488.24	413.19	866.57	453.38
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,969.78</b>	<b>2,977.46</b>	<b>6,768.67</b>	<b>3,791.20</b>
Profit before tax	(591.09)	409.39	(124.09)	(533.48)
<b>Tax expense:</b>				
Current Tax	-	-58.42	-	58.42
Prior Year Tax	-	-	-10.37	-10.37
Deferred tax	101.40	2.05	21.28	19.23
Net Profit/(Loss) for the year	(489.69)	353.02	(113.18)	(466.20)
<b>0</b>				
<b>Earning Per Share:</b>				
- Basic Earning per share of ₹.5 each	(2.77)	2.09	(0.32)	(1.32)

Corporate Background and Significant accounting policies

Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

As per our report of even date

For Abhilashi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants

F. R. No. 016025N

CA Kuljeet Singh  
Partner

Membership No: 530259

Place : Jalandhar  
Date : 13.11.2025

For and on behalf of the Board  
Newjaisa Technologies Limited  
(Formerly Known as Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited)

Mukunda Raghavendra  
WTD  
DIN: 10060683

Place: Bangalore  
Date : 13.11.2025

Vishesh Handa  
MD  
DIN: 07842847

Place: Bangalore  
Date : 13.11.2025

Gurpreet Kaur  
Gurpreet Kaur  
Company Secretary  
Place: Bangalore  
Date : 13.11.2025

Ashish Nirmal  
CFO  
Place: Bangalore  
Date : 13.11.2025

**Independent Auditor's Review Report of Half Year Half year ended September, 30 2025 Unaudited Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

To,  
The Board of Directors,  
Newjaisa Technologies Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of M/s Newjaisa Technologies Private Limited (the "Company") for the period ended September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25, "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations
3. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical

**JALANDHAR OFFICE:**

\*Shop No. 4, Opp. Hotel Sky Lark, Near Syndicate Bank, Jalandhar City  
Ph: 0181-4656528, 9855056528 email: Abhilashi.indrajit@gmail.com  
\*296, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar

**CHANDIGARH:**

\*H. NO. 3110, Sector 40-D, Chandigarh



and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement

**EMPHASIS OF MATTER**

- We draw attention to Note “Revenue from operation” of the Statement, which states that there is a decline in sales of 31.05% as compared to the corresponding half year of the previous financial year. The decline is primarily on account of the Company’s transition from fulfilling orders through the Amazon platform to a ready-to-ship model effective March 2025. During this transition phase, the Company experienced a temporary reduction in order conversions, leading to lower revenue for the half year ended 30th September 2025. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.
- Inventory has been physically verified and certified by the management, and Written off Rs. 60.00 lakhs worth of obsolete stock based on findings from physical inventory verification.

**JALANDHAR OFFICE:**

\*Shop No. 4, Opp. Hotel Sky Lark, Near Syndicate Bank, Jalandhar City  
Ph: 0181-4656528, 9855056528 email: Abhilashi.inderjit@gmail.com  
\*296, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar

**CHANDIGARH:**

\*H. NO. 3110, Sector 40-D, Chandigarh





# Abhilashi & Co.

*Chartered Accountants*

- Company has not provided for gratuity liability for the period ended 30th September 2025, as the **actuarial valuation as required under AS 15 – Employee Benefits has not been carried out.**
- balances of **trade receivables and trade payables** are subject to confirmation and **reconciliation.**

For Abhilashi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
(Kuljeet Singh)  
Partner  
Membership Number 530259  
UDIN:**25530259BMOHSO3364**  
Place of signature: JALANDHAR  
Date: 13/11/2025



## JALANDHAR OFFICE:

\*Shop No. 4, Opp. Hotel Sky Lark, Near Syndicate Bank, Jalandhar City  
Ph: 0181-4656528, 9855056528 email: Abhilashi.inderjit@gmail.com  
\*296, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar

## CHANDIGARH:

\*H. NO. 3110, Sector 40-D, Chandigarh





---

Financial Results H1 FY 2025-2026



# Profit and Loss Y-O-Y Comparison

(Value in INR Crores)

Description	H1 - FY 26	%	H2 - FY 25	%	H1 - FY 25	%	FY 25	
Sales	23.25		31.93		33.72		65.66	
COGS	15.61	67%	21.53	67%	18.68	55%	42.7	65%
Gross Margin	7.64	33%	10.4	33%	15.04	45%	22.96	35%
Employee Cost(1)	4.48	19%	7.47	23%	5.85	17%	13.6	21%
Marketing Cost	3.53	15%	3.09	10%	2.6	8%	6.62	10%
Other Costs	1.35	6%	1.44	5%	1.53	5%	2.05	3%
<b>EBITDA before Extraordinary items</b>	<b>-1.72</b>	<b>-7%</b>	<b>-1.6</b>	<b>-5%</b>	<b>5.06</b>	<b>15%</b>	<b>0.69</b>	<b>1%</b>
Less : Extraordinary Items - One time Expense								
<i>ESOP</i>	<i>1.45</i>	<i>6%</i>	<i>0.28</i>	<i>1%</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>0%</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>0%</i>
<i>Inventory Write off</i>	<i>0.6</i>	<i>3%</i>	<i>2.5</i>	<i>8%</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>0%</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>0%</i>
EBITDA after Extraordinary items	-3.77	-16%	-4.38	-14%	5.06	15%	0.69	1%
Less : Depreciation	2.11	9%	0.97	3%	0.85	3%	1.82	3%
Less : Interest Expense	0.57	2%	0.64	2%	0.26	1%	0.9	1%
Add: Other income	0.54	2%	0.65	2%	0.15	0%	0.79	1%
EBT	-5.91	-25%	-5.34	-17%	4.1	12%	-1.24	-2%
Taxes	1.01	4%	0.67	2%	-0.56	-2%	0.11	0%
PAT	-4.9	-21%	-4.67	-15%	3.54	10%	-1.13	-2%

1. COGS margin remains flat - due to higher desktop sales in B2B Segment.
2. Rs 60 lakhs of One time Inventory write off towards outdated spare parts and consumables
3. Employee Cost has come down as we reduced HC. Slightly higher due to lag in reductions.
4. One time ESOP cost at 1.5 Cr

Units Sold	No of units
Laptops	8707
Desktops	6408
<b>Total Units Sold</b>	<b>15115</b>

# Balance Sheet

Liabilities	H1 FY 26	FY 25	Assets	H1 FY 26	FY 25
Total Equity	69.51	78	Fixed Assets	18.48	20.45
Long Term Borrowings	1.28	1.57	Other Non - Current Assets	1.77	0.75
Long Term Provisions	0.14	0.14			
Total Non - Current Liabilities	1.42	1.71	Inventories	36.72	41.32
			Trade Receivables	5.72	6.21
Short Term Borrowings	11.11	12.41	Cash and Bank	18.73	18.81
Trade Payables	1.31	1.03	Short Term Advances	3.11	6.99
Other Liabilities	1.19	1.38	Total Current Assets	64.28	73.33
Total Current Liabilities	13.61	14.82			
Total Liabilities	84.54	94.53	Total Assets	84.54	94.53



**NEWJAISA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

**CIN: U32106KA2020PLC134935**

Sy No. 38/1B, 39/1, 39/2 and 39/3, Arekere Village, Begur Hobli, Bannerghatta Road, Bengaluru,  
Bengaluru South-560076, Karnataka, India

Email: [cs@newjaisa.com](mailto:cs@newjaisa.com); Phone: +91-8088403455

Website: <https://newjaisa.com>

---

**CERTIFICATE**

**UNDER REGULATION 33(2)(a) OF SEBI (LODR) REGULATIONS, 2015**

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the financial results of **Newjaisa Technologies Limited** for the half year ended **30<sup>th</sup> September 2025**, which are being placed before the Board of Directors to the best of our knowledge and belief:

1. Do not contain any false or misleading statement or figures; and
2. Do not omit any material fact which may make the statements or figures contained therein misleading.

This certification is given in compliance with **Regulation 33(2)(a)** of the **SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**.

**For Newjaisa Technologies Limited**

**Ashish Nirmal**  
**CFO**



**Vishesh Handa**  
**Managing Director**  
**DIN: 07842847**